(e)Assets include accrued interest receivable and restricted cash.  Funding represents overcollateralization (equity)included in FFELP asset-backed securitizations and warehouse facilities.

58

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

101

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarize the effect on the Company’s earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by
the Company assuming hypothetical increases in interest rates of 100 basis points and 300 basis points while funding
spreads remain constant. In addition, a sensitivity analysis was performed assuming the funding index increases
10 basis points and 30 basis points while holding the asset index constant, if the funding index is different than the
asset index. The sensitivity analysis was performed on the Company’s variable rate assets (including loans earning
fixed rate floor income) and liabilities. The analysis includes the effects of the Company’s interest rate and basis swaps
in existence during these periods.

Interest rates Asset and funding index mismatches
Change from
increase of 100
basis points

Change from
increase of 300
basis points

Increase of 10
basis points

Increase of 30 basis
points

Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
Three months ended June 30, 2017

Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative settlements $(9,868 ) (24.3)% $(17,788) (43.7 )% $(3,460) (8.5 )% $(10,380) (25.5)%

Impact of derivative settlements 15,826 38.9 47,476 116.7 1,761 4.3 5,284 13.0
Increase (decrease) in net income
before taxes $5,958 14.6  % $29,688 73.0  % $(1,699) (4.2 )% $(5,096 ) (12.5)%

Increase (decrease) in basic and
diluted earnings per share $0.09 $0.43 $(0.02 ) $(0.07 )

Three months ended June 30, 2016
Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative settlements $(17,682) (42.9)% $(32,373) (78.6 )% $(4,075) (9.9 )% $(12,226) (29.6)%

Impact of derivative settlements 13,542 32.9 40,625 98.6 717 1.7 2,151 5.2
Increase (decrease) in net income
before taxes $(4,140 ) (10.0)% $8,252 20.0  % $(3,358) (8.2 )% $(10,075) (24.4)%

Increase (decrease) in basic and
diluted earnings per share $(0.06 ) $0.12 $(0.05 ) $(0.15 )

Six months ended June 30, 2017
Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative settlements $(21,161) (18.0)% $(37,393) (31.9 )% $(7,018) (6.0 )% $(21,054) (17.9)%

Impact of derivative settlements 31,217 26.6 93,648 79.8 2,478 2.1 7,434 6.4
Increase (decrease) in net income
before taxes $10,056 8.6  % $56,255 47.9  % $(4,540) (3.9 )% $(13,620) (11.5)%

Increase (decrease) in basic and
diluted earnings per share $0.15 $0.82 $(0.06 ) $(0.19 )

Six months ended June 30, 2016
Effect on earnings:
Decrease in pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative settlements $(36,040) (31.7)% $(66,023) (58.1 )% $(8,248) (7.3 )% $(24,745) (21.8)%

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

102

Impact of derivative settlements 29,250 25.7 87,750 77.2 2,340 2.1 7,020 6.2
Increase (decrease) in net income
before taxes $(6,790 ) (6.0 )% $21,727 19.1  % $(5,908) (5.2 )% $(17,725) (15.6)%

Increase (decrease) in basic and
diluted earnings per share $(0.10 ) $0.31 $(0.09 ) $(0.26 )

59

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

103

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

The Company has issued €352.7 million of student loan asset-backed Euro Notes (the "Euro Notes") with an interest
rate based on a spread to the EURIBOR index. As a result, the Company is exposed to market risk related to
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and Euro. The Company has entered into a
cross-currency interest rate swap in connection with the issuance of the Euro Notes. See note 4 of the notes to
consolidated financial statements included under Part I, Item 1 of this report for additional information, including a